

No. 24-425/No. 24-454

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

D. Joseph Kurtz, Individually and on Behalf of All Others
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

Theodore H. Frank

Objector-Appellant,

vs.

Kimberly-Clark Corporation, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Gladys Honigman, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

Theodore H. Frank

Objector-Appellant,

vs.

Kimberly-Clark Corporation, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

**BRIEF OF IOWA, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, INDIANA,
KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, OHIO,
SOUTH CAROLINA, TENNESSEE, UTAH, AND VIRGINIA
ATTORNEYS GENERAL AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF OBJECTOR-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

ERIC WESSAN
Solicitor General

June 14, 2024

Breanne A. Stoltze
Assistant Attorney General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5164
(515) 281-4209 (fax)
breanne.stoltze@ag.iowa.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Iowa Attorney General's Office
(Additional counsel listed after signature block)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. It was an abuse of discretion to award class counsel more than three times what the class received.....	10
A. Settlement provisions deflate claims submissions and divorce attorney fees from class recovery.....	11
B. The district court’s attorney fee calculation perpetuated problematic billing practices and awarded fees without regard to class recovery.....	16
II. The Court must confirm that settlements with disproportionate attorney fee allocations are not fair, reasonable, or adequate under Rule 23 and that attorney fees must be assessed in relation to the class benefit.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alcon Vision, LLC v. Lens.com, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 8072507 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2023).....	19
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	10
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson Lufkin & Jenrette Secs. Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 1315603 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2002)	17
<i>Bargas v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 10403361 (C.D. Cal. July 10, 2017).....	20
<i>Benson v. Enter. Leasing Co. of Orlando, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 4354846 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 20, 2022)	24
<i>Briseño v. Henderson</i> , 998 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2021)	12, 13, 15, 20, 23
<i>Chambers v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 980 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Cunningham v. Suds Pizza, Inc.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 3d 214 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)	24
<i>E.S. v. Katonah-Lewisboro Sch. Dist.</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	20
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Firefighters Pension & Ret. Sys. v. Lexmark Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 76328 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2021)	19
<i>Flerlage v. US Foods, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4673155 (D. Kan. Aug. 12, 2020).....	24
<i>Gross v. Wash. Mut. Bank, F.A.</i> , 2006 WL 318814 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2006)	10
<i>Hart v. BHH, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 5645984 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2020)	14
<i>Hart v. BHH, LLC</i> , 334 F.R.D. 74 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	16
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 216 (2d Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 226 (2d Cir. 1987).....	20

<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	15, 21, 22, 25
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)	13, 22
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	14, 22, 23
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.</i> , 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Fund Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2022).....	17
<i>In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.</i> , 799 F.3d (7th Cir. 2015)	22, 23
<i>In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 395 (D. Mass. 2008)	25
<i>In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 549 (E.D. La. 2009)	10
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 754 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 488 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	10
<i>Int’l Precious Metals Corp. v. Waters</i> , 530 U.S. 1223 (2000)	24
<i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Lowery v. Rhapsody Int’l, Inc.</i> , 75 F.4th 985 (9th Cir. 2023).....	25
<i>Mikhlin v. Oasmia Pharm. AB</i> , 2021 WL 1259559 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2021)	16
<i>Moses v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 79 F.4th 235 (2d Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)	13, 14, 18, 21, 23, 24
<i>Prandini v. Nat’l Tea Co.</i> , 557 F.2d 1015 (3d Cir. 1977).....	22

<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)	13, 15, 23, 24
<i>Robert M. v. Kijakazi</i> , 2022 WL 1222462 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2022)	20
<i>Rosquist v. Soo Line R.R.</i> , 692 F.2d 1107 (7th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Strong v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 137 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 1998)	14, 22, 23
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Tabiti v. LVNV Funding LLC</i> , 2019 WL 13261836 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 11, 2019)	24
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Weseley v. Spear, Leeds & Kellogg</i> , 711 F. Supp. 713 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)	21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715	6
------------------------	---

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	8, 9, 10, 11
--------------------------	--------------

Other Authorities

7B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (3d ed. 2023 update)	10
Charles Silver, <i>Due Process and the Lodestar Method</i> , 74 Tulane L. Rev. 1809, 1839 (2000)	15, 21
Deborah R. Hensler, et al., <i>Class Action Dilemmas: Pursuing Public Goals for Private Gain</i> (RAND Inst. for Civil Justice)	25, 26
Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) (2004)	25
Report of Third Circuit Task Force, <i>Court Awarded Attorney Fees</i> , 108 F.R.D. 237 (1986)	17
S. Rep. No. 109-1423 (2005)	6
